

No. 19-60632

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ROY HARNESS; KAMAL KARRIEM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi (No. 3:17-CV-791)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Robert B. McDuff
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802
rbm@mcdufflaw.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Xiaonan April Hu
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mtto.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Additional Counsel on Back Cover)

Beth L. Orlansky
Jeremy Eisler
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE
P.O. Box 1023
Jackson, MS 39205-1023
(601) 352-2269
borlansky@mscenterforjustice.org
jeisler@mscenterforjustice.org

Fred L. Banks Jr
PHELPS DUNBAR
P.O. Box 16114
Jackson, MS 39236-6114
(601) 352-2300
fred.banks@phelps.com

Armand Derfner
DERFNER & ALTMAN
575 King Street, Suite B
Charleston, SC 29403
(804) 723-9804
aderfner@derfneraltman.com

David M. Lipman
THE LIPMAN LAW FIRM
5915 Ponce de Leon Blvd. Suite 44
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
(305) 662-2600
dmlipman@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE DECISION IN <i>COTTON</i> DOES NOT CONTROL THE OUTCOME IN THIS CASE AND THE 1950 REMOVAL OF BURGLARY AND 1968 ADDITION OF MURDER AND RAPE DO NOT CLEANSE THE REMAINING ORIGINAL CRIMES OF THE DISCRIMINATORY INTENT THAT MOTIVATED THEIR INCLUSION IN THE FIRST PLACE.	2
II. BECAUSE THE OTHERWISE BIZARRE COLLECTION OF CRIMES IN THE 1890 LIST WAS ENACTED SOLELY BECAUSE OF DISCRIMINATION, THERE WOULD BE NO REASON FOR ANYONE TO ENACT IT ANEW - IN THE 1980s OR AT ANY OTHER TIME --- ABSENT AN IMPERMISSIBLE MOTIVATION.	10
III. TO THE EXTENT A SHOWING OF DISCRIMINATORY IMPACT IS REQUIRED, THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE MADE IT HERE.	13
IV. CONTRARY TO THE STATE’S CONTENTION, THE ENTIRE 1890 LIST OF DISFRANCHISING CRIMES WAS ADOPTED FOR RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY REASONS.	18
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING TO SUE.	21
VI. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016)	24
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	24, 25, 26
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Mo. Protection & Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>N. Miss. Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 951 F.2d 652 (5th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Tex.</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	24
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984)	passim
FEDERAL STATUTES	
National Voter Registration Act of 1993	21
STATUTES - OTHER	
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-151	23
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-165(1)	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-165(2)	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-211	25
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-211(1)(b), (4)	23
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-211(1)	23, 25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mississippi Constitution § 241.....	passim
Alabama Constitution § 182	14, 15, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Voting in Mississippi, A Report of the United States Commission for Civil Rights</i> 8 (1965).....	15
